iI-BANK QUESTIONS (iBQ):
MULTIPLE CHOICE QUESTION (MCQ) PAPER

AFIQ NAZMI BIN AHMAD FARIS

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA



BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS

JUDUL : i-Bank Questions System: Multiple Choice Question Paper
SESI PENGAJIAN = :2015/2016

Saya AFIQ NAZMI BIN AHMAD FARIS mengaku membenarkan tesis
(PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi
Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaaan seperti berikut:
1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka
2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
3. Perpustakaan Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan
tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
4. ** Sjla tandakan (/)

SULIT (Mengandungi  maklumat = yang  berdarjah
keselamatan atau Kkepentingan Malaysia seperti
yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI
1972)

TERHAD (Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah
ditentukan.- oleh.- organisasi/badan di mana

penyelidikan dijalankan)

/ TIDAK TERHAD

. =
Alamat tetap: 3544-G, (Encik Yahya Bin Ibrahim)
Lorong Paya Senang, .
Jalan Telipot,
15150 Kota Bharu,

Kelantan Darul Naim.

faril;h: 26-09-2014 Tarikh: 2¢/8 /)’O(é

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)
**Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak
berkuasa.



i-BANK QUESTIONS (iBQ):
MULTIPLE CHOICE QUESTION (MCQ) PAPER

AFIQ NAZMI BIN AHMAD FARIS

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
Bachelor of Computer Science (Database Management) with Honours

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2016



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled
I-BANK QUESTIONS (IBQ) SYSTEM:
MULTIPLE CHOICE QUESTION (MCQ) PAPER
is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized

without citations.

STUDENT: //5%//,//%? Datesh 24= o8s 206
(AFIQ NAZMI BIN AHMAD FARIS)

I hereby that I have read this project report and found
this project report is sufficient in term of the scope and quality for the award of

Bachelor of Computer Science (Database Management) with Honours.

b

SUPERVISOR: b/CW//tV : Date: 36{9/20lé-

(SIR YA\HﬂIN IBRAHIM)




DEDICATION

This final project is dedicated

To my beloved father and mother, En. Ahmad Faris Draman and Pn. Norlida Nasaruddin
who always pray, support and give me inspiration, motivation and advices

To my respected supervisor, En. Yahya Ibrahim
who has guided me through this project

To my supportive brother, Anas Nasri Ahmad Faris
who always provide spaces in helping me to finish this project

And to my fellowship friends for all the co-operation and knowledge sharing in
completing this project.

Thank you very much



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T, The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful. Pray and peace
upon the Prophet Muhammad S.A.W.

Firstly, I really be grateful to Allah S.W.T. because give the opportunity to me to
undergo this learning process in healthy and safely condition. I would like to thanks to my
supervisor, En. Yahya Ibrahim that inspired me greatly to finish this bachelor degree
project and thanks a lot with her willingness to motivate me to not be give up if any

problems come.

| also would like to express deepest gratitude and appreciation to my faculty,
Faculty of Information and Communication Technology for the opportunity given to

undergo studies in Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM).

A special feeling of gratitude to my loving parents and siblings, especially to my
brother, Anas Nasri whose give me words of encouragement and push for tenacity ring in
my ears. Last but not least, thank you very much too all friends for your guidance and

supportive support in order to finish this final year project.



ABSTRACT

i-Bank Questions (iBQ) System is one of the platform for teacher and non-teacher
to upload their question to the worldwide. This iBQ system coverage primary and
secondary school. All teachers and non-teachers are able to forward their speciality in
making a good questions and the worldwide will acknowledge them regarding to their
question. To attract them making and making a good question, the system will
automatically reward the uploader based on number of upload question for each uploader.
Besides, this system also provide search. iBQ System is using Model-View-Controller
(MVC) Architecture. Software that involve in this project development are Eclipse Java EE
IDE Luna, Apache Tomcat, Notepad++, Oracle SQL Developer, Oracle 9i Edition, Windows

8.1 and Google Chrome as web browsers.



ABSTRAK

i-Bank Questions (iBQ) System merupakan satu tempat untuk pengajar dan bukan
pengajar memuatnaik soalan mereka di seluruh dunia. iBQ System ini merangkumi
sekolah rendah dan menengah. Kesemua pengajar dan bukan pengajar berkelebihan
mengetengahkan kemahiran mereka dalam membuat soalan-soalan yang bagus dan
seluruh dunia dapat mengetahui diri mereka berdasarkan soalan mereka. Untuk menarik
minat mereka untuk terus membuat soalan yang bagus, sistem ini akan memberi
penghargaan kepada pemuatnaik secara automatik berdasarkan jumlah soalan setiap
pemuatnaik. Selain itu, sistem ini juga menyediakan utiliti carian. iBQ System
menggunakan seni bina Model-View-Controller (MVC). Perisian yang teribat di dalam
pembangunan projek ini ialah Eclipse Java EE IDE Luna, Apache Tomcat, Notepad++,
Oracle SQL Developer, Oracle 9i Edition, Windows 8.1 dan Google Chrome sebagai

pelayar laman sesawang.



CHAPTER

CHAPTER |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Objectives
14 Scope
1.4.1 User Scope
1.4.2 System Scope
1.5 Project Significance
1.6 Expected Output
1.7  Conclusion

Vi

PAGE

Vi

Xi
Xiii

Xiv

o o0 B A W W W DN P



CHAPTER II

CHAPTER I

PROJECT METHODOLOGY AND PLANNING

2.1

2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
224
2.2.5
2.2.6

2.8

2.4

ANALYSIS

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction

Project Methodology

Database Initial Study
Database Design
Implementation and Loading
Testing and Evaluation
Operation

Maintenance and Evaluation

Project Schedule and Milestones

Conclusion

Introduction

Problem Analysis

The Proposed Solutions

Requirement Analysis of the To-Be System

34.1
3.4.2
3.4.3

Functional Requirement
Non-functional Requirement
Other Requirements

3.4.3.1 Software Requirement
3.4.3.1 Hardware Requirement

Conclusion

vii

14
15
15
16
16
16
17
17
18
18



CHAPTER IV

CHAPTER V

CHAPTER VI

DESIGN

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

Introduction
System Architecture Design
Database Design
4.3.1 Conceptual Design
4.3.2 Logical Design
4.3.3 Physical Design
4.3.3.1 Database Definition Language (DDL)
Graphical User Interface (GUI) Design

Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 Introduction

5.2  Software Development Environment Setup
5.2.1 Database Environment Setup
5.2.2 System Environment Setup

5.3  Database Implementation

5.4  Conclusion

TESTING

6.1 Introduction

6.2  TestPlan

6.2.1 Test Organization
6.2.2 Test Environment
6.2.3 Test Schedule

viii

19
20
20
20
22
22
22
23
23

24
24
25
25
25
25

26
26
27
27
28



6.3  Test Strategy
6.3.1 Classes of tests
6.4  Test Design
6.4.1 Test Description
6.4.2 Test Data
6.5  Test Result and Analysis
6.6  Conclusion
CHAPTER VII CONCLUSION
7.1 Introduction
7.2  Observation on Weaknesses and Strengths
7.2.1 Weaknesses
7.2.2  Strengths
7.3 Propositions for Improvement
7.4 Contribution
7.5  Conclusion

REFERENCES

ATTACHMENTS

Appendix A: Flow Chart

Appendix B: Data Flow Diagram

Appendix C: Data Dictionary

Appendix D: Creating Syntax

Appendix E: Graphical User Interface (GUI)

28
28
29
29
31
32
33

34
34
35
35
35
36
36

37

38
38
45
48
53
96

Appendix F: Installation/Connection of Oracle SQL Developer with Oracle 101

Appendix G: Connection of Eclipse with Oracle

104



TABLE

2.1
3.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Project Schedule and Milestones
Non-functional Requirement of iBQ System
Data Dictionary Table Teacher

Data Dictionary Table Level Quest
Data Dictionary Table Subject

Data Dictionary Table Form

Data Dictionary Table Upload_Obj
Data Dictionary Table Subject_Form
Data Dictionary Table PhotoUser
Data Dictionary Table Chapter

Data Dictionary Table Sub_Topic
Data Dictionary Table Question _Obj
Data Dictionary Table Obj_Answer
Data Dictionary Table Obj_Diagram
Environment Setup Specification
Test Schedule

Login Module

Add Question Module

Test Data for Login

Test Data for Add Question

Test Result and Analysis for Login

Test Result and Analysis for Add New Question

PAGE

11
17
48
48
49
49
49
50
50
50
51
51
51
52
27
28
29
30
31
31
32
32



FIGURE

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Agile Software Development (ASD) Model Phases
Database Life Cycle (DBLC) Phases
Gantt Chart (Project Schedule)

Gantt Chart (Milestones)

Context Diagram of iBQ System

Flow Chart of Login

Flow Chart of Main Menu

Flow Chart of Question

Flow Chart of View Question

Flow Chart of Add Question

Flow Chart of Edit Question

Flow Chart of Delete Question

Flow Chart of Search Question

Flow Chart of Ranking

Flow Chart of Exam

Flow Chart of Profile

Data Flow Diagram Level 0

Data Flow Diagram Level 1 for Question
Data Flow Diagram Level 1 for Ranking
Data Flow Diagram Level 1 for Exam
Data Flow Diagram Level 1 for Profile
Three-tier Architecture

Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD) of iBQ System
GUI for Home Page

GUI for Login Error Handling

PAGE

12
13
16
38
39
40
41
41
42
42
43
43
44
44
45
46
46
46
47
20
21
96
97

Xi



4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

GUI for Main Menu Page
GUI for Add Question Page
GUI for Ranking Page

GUI for Exam Page

GUI for Online Exam Page
GUI for Exam Result Page

97
98
98
99
99
101

xii



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ASD - Agile Software Development Model
DBLC - Database Life Cycle

DBMS - Database Management System
DDL - Data Definition Language
ERD - Entity Relationship Diagram
GUI - Graphic User Interface

iBQ - I-Bank Questions System

JSP - Java Server Page

MCQ - Multiple Choice Question
MVC - Java Model View Controller
RAM - Random Access Memory

UTeM - Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

xiii



Xiv

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT TITLE

Appendix A Flow Chart

Appendix B Data Flow Diagram

Appendix C Data Dictionary

Appendix D Creating Syntax

Appendix E Graphical User Interface (GUI)

Appendix F Insta:lation and Connection of Oracle SQL Developer with
Oracle

Appendix G Connection of Eclipse with Oracle



CHAPTER |

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

i-Bank Questions (iBQ) is an online system that provide a platform for teachers
and non-teachers to upload their questions to the cloud storage so that a worldwide
able to refer and use it. This iBQ system coverage primary and secondary school. All
teachers and non-teachers are able to forward their speciality in making a good
questions and the worldwide will acknowledge them regarding to their questions. It is
such a waste if a good questions or a good question makers are not shared or forward
themselves to the worldwide. With their speciality in making a good question, these

will soaring towards brilliant person of the next generation.

In order to make this iBQ system more interesting and to attract them making
and making a good question, the iBQ system will automatically reward the uploader
based on number of question upload for each uploader and their name will be list in a
special place, likes hall-of-fame, so that whole user will recognise the question maker

of the most question upload.



Besides, this iBQ system also provide search utility to ease the uploader and
users on searching the specific question for upload and search purpose, either based
on primary or secondary school or based on year of study or topic or subtopic or level
of difficulty. Lastly, this iBQ system also includes an online examination with auto-

marking exam function so that the result will be shown at the end of examination.

1.2 Problem Statements

There are four problems that can be handled by iBQ system. The problems are

such as:

i. -~ No platform for teachers and non-teachers to upload their questions
so that a worldwide can use it.

Teachers from different schools or places need a lot and multiple kind

of questions in order for giving their students exercises with all type of

questions.

ii.  Takes time to know which uploader are the highest number of question
upload.
In order to reward the uploader, each questions must be count correctly

so that the reward is giving to the right uploader.

iii.  Takes time to search specific question.
Sometimes, not all questions are needed. Only the questions that meet

the needed requirements are needed.

iv.  Takes time to get result of examination.
Checking answer sheets takes time but the examination candidates

curious to know their result immediately.



1.3 Objectives

The main objectives in this iBQ system are:

i.  To develop a platform for teachers and non-teachers uploading objective

questions together with schema.

ii.  To investigate which uploader are the highest number of question upload

and automatically awarding them.

iii.  To ease the user searching the specific questions.

iv.  To produce the result of examination automatically.

14 Scope
The scope of iBQ system divided into two categories which are user scope and

system scope. User scope is defined who will involve in the iBQ system and system

scope is defined what kind of module involves in the iBQ system.

1.4.1 User Scope

The user that will use this iBQ system is Teacher only.

i. Teacher



Teacher have all authority, such as view, add, edit, search and delete
towards their questions. Teacher only can view and search other teachers’
questions. Teacher can view their profile and uploaders ranking. Teacher

also can take examination.

1.4.2 System Scope

The iBQ system scope is based on system modules.

i.  Managing the question

This module is for view, add, edit, search and delete questions.

ii.  Managing the ranking

This module is for view the uploaders ranking.

iii.  Managing the profile

This module is for view the user’s profile.

iv.  Managing the examination
This module is for taking online examination and auto-marking exam

automatically.

1.5  Project Significance

iBQ system is a web based system provides multi-platform viewport which is
can be open the system from all devices as long as users open with web browser by
google chrome. This iBQ system will provide a platform for uploading questions. As

a result, all teachers from worldwide can use and share any questions, that have in this



IBQ system. Besides, there will be no mistake in rewarding the uploader. From search
utility, any users able to search specific questions. Lastly, the examination candidates

able to get their result immediately with no mistake in checking answer sheet.

1.6 Expected Output

The iBQ system must be fulfil all the objectives which are develop a platform
for teachers and non-teachers uploading objective questions together with schema,
investigate which uploader are the highest number of question upload and
automatically awarding them, ease the user searching the specific questions and
produce the result of examination automatically. Besides, the iBQ system must also be

easy to use and easy to understand by the user.

1.7 Conclusion

As a conclusion, this chapter covers the initial analysis part of developing iBQ
system, which have project background, problem statements, objectives, user scope,

system scope, project significance and expected output.

Chapter Il will explains about project methodology and planning of the iBQ
system. Next chapter will including project schedule and milestones of this iBQ

system.



CHAPTER II

PROJECT METHODOLOGY AND PLANNING

2.1 Introduction

Methodology or in software engineering it is called, software development
methodology is viewed as a general framework of phases or activities that is used to
structure, plan and control the process of developing a system. iBQ system is used
Agile Software Development (ASD) model as a methodology approach on Database
Life Cycle (DBLC) in order to develop the system. This is because it able to minimize
the risk of failure of the system. In addition, each of it phase always will integrate with
the current system and test in order to make sure it is able to synchronize, before
continuing developing next step. Generally, there are six stages in agile software
development model which are Planning, Analysis, Design, Implementation, Testing

and Maintenance. Figure 2.1 shows the ASD model phases.



Integrate &
Test

Start

+ Initiate Project

+ Define
Requirement

+ High Level
Requirement

Integrate &
Test

Development n
Add Functionality n...

Development 2
Add Functionality 2

Development 1
Add Functionality 1

Next Iteration
onto development
4,5 etc... 1

Adjust &Track
Re-prioritise

features

Integrate &
Test

Continuous
Visibilty

Release

Feedback
Review

Accept
?

st Release to
Production

Revisit

Record
Incorporate
Changes

Figure 2.1:

2.2

Agile Software Development (ASD) Model Phases

Project Methodology

ASD model and DBLC are related to successfully develop the iBQ system.

DBLC also have it phase. There are six phases in DBLC which are database initial

study, database design, implementation and loading, testing and evaluation, operation

and maintenance and evaluation. Figure 2.2 shows the DBLC phases.




	Front
	img256
	Middle
	img259
	DedicationTableContent
	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	Chapter 7
	ReferenceAppendix

