i-BANK QUESTIONS (iBQ): MULTIPLE CHOICE QUESTION (MCQ) PAPER



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS

JUDUL: i-Bank Questions System: Multiple Choice Question PaperSESI PENGAJIAN: 2015/2016

Saya AFIQ NAZMI BIN AHMAD FARIS mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka
- 2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
- 3. Perpustakaan Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

(Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

Sila tandakan (/)

SULIT

TERHAD

Alamat tetap: 3544-G, Lorong Paya Senang, Jalan Telipot, 15150 Kota Bharu, Kelantan Darul Naim.

Tarikh: 26-08-2016

(Encik Yahya Bin Ibrahim)

Tarikh: 26/8/2016.

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM) **Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa.

i-BANK QUESTIONS (iBQ): MULTIPLE CHOICE QUESTION (MCQ) PAPER



This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Database Management) with Honours

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA 2016

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

I-BANK QUESTIONS (IBQ) SYSTEM:

MULTIPLE CHOICE QUESTION (MCQ) PAPER

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized



I hereby that I have read this project report and found this project report is sufficient in term of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Computer Science (Database Management) with Honours.

SUPERVISOR:

Date: 26/8/2016.

(SIR YAHYA BIN IBRAHIM)

DEDICATION

This final project is dedicated

To my beloved father and mother, En. Ahmad Faris Draman and Pn. Norlida Nasaruddin who always pray, support and give me inspiration, motivation and advices

> To my respected supervisor, En. Yahya Ibrahim who has guided me through this project

ALAYSIA

To my supportive brother, Anas Nasri Ahmad Faris who always provide spaces in helping me to finish this project

And to my fellowship friends for all the co-operation and knowledge sharing in completing this project.

Thank you very much

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T, The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful. Pray and peace upon the Prophet Muhammad S.A.W.

Firstly, I really be grateful to Allah S.W.T. because give the opportunity to me to undergo this learning process in healthy and safely condition. I would like to thanks to my supervisor, En. Yahya Ibrahim that inspired me greatly to finish this bachelor degree project and thanks a lot with her willingness to motivate me to not be give up if any problems come.

I also would like to express deepest gratitude and appreciation to my faculty, Faculty of Information and Communication Technology for the opportunity given to undergo studies in Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM).

A special feeling of gratitude to my loving parents and siblings, especially to my brother, Anas Nasri whose give me words of encouragement and push for tenacity ring in my ears. Last but not least, thank you very much too all friends for your guidance and supportive support in order to finish this final year project.

ABSTRACT

i-Bank Questions (iBQ) System is one of the platform for teacher and non-teacher to upload their question to the worldwide. This iBQ system coverage primary and secondary school. All teachers and non-teachers are able to forward their speciality in making a good questions and the worldwide will acknowledge them regarding to their question. To attract them making and making a good question, the system will automatically reward the uploader based on number of upload question for each uploader. Besides, this system also provide search. iBQ System is using Model-View-Controller (MVC) Architecture. Software that involve in this project development are Eclipse Java EE IDE Luna, Apache Tomcat, Notepad++, Oracle SQL Developer, Oracle 9i Edition, Windows 8.1 and Google Chrome as web browsers.



ABSTRAK

i-Bank Questions (iBQ) System merupakan satu tempat untuk pengajar dan bukan pengajar memuatnaik soalan mereka di seluruh dunia. *iBQ System* ini merangkumi sekolah rendah dan menengah. Kesemua pengajar dan bukan pengajar berkelebihan mengetengahkan kemahiran mereka dalam membuat soalan-soalan yang bagus dan seluruh dunia dapat mengetahui diri mereka berdasarkan soalan mereka. Untuk menarik minat mereka untuk terus membuat soalan yang bagus, sistem ini akan memberi penghargaan kepada pemuatnaik secara automatik berdasarkan jumlah soalan setiap pemuatnaik. Selain itu, sistem ini juga menyediakan utiliti carian. *iBQ System* menggunakan seni bina *Model-View-Controller (MVC)*. Perisian yang teribat di dalam pembangunan projek ini ialah *Eclipse Java EE IDE Luna, Apache Tomcat, Notepad++, Oracle SQL Developer, Oracle 9i Edition, Windows 8.1* dan *Google Chrome* sebagai pelayar laman sesawang.

hundo رستي ت UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	SUBJECT	PAGE
	DECLARATION	i
	DEDICATION	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
	ABSTRACT	iv
MA	ABSTRAK	V
and the	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
	LIST OF TABLES	X
H	LIST OF FIGURES	xi
Far	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
"AINI	In LIST OF ATTACHMENTS	xiv
ملاك	اونيۈمرسىتى تيكنىكل مليسىيا	

CHAPTER I/ERS INTRODUCTION MALAYSIA MELAKA

1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statements	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scope	3
	1.4.1 User Scope	3
	1.4.2 System Scope	4
1.5	Project Significance	4
1.6	Expected Output	5
1.7	Conclusion	5

	2.1	Introd	uction	6
	2.2	Projec	et Methodology	7
		2.2.1	Database Initial Study	8
		2.2.2	Database Design	9
		2.2.3	Implementation and Loading	10
		2.2.4	Testing and Evaluation	10
		2.2.5	Operation	10
		2.2.6	Maintenance and Evaluation	11
MALA	2.3	Projec	ct Schedule and Milestones	11
CHAPTER III	2.4 ANAI	Concl	UTEM	13
sMal.	3.1	Introd	uction Contraction	14
2)~ 5	3.2	Proble	em Analysis	15
UNIVER	S 3.3 T	The P	roposed Solutions SIA MELAKA	15
	3.4	Requi	rement Analysis of the To-Be System	16
		3.4.1	Functional Requirement	16
		3.4.2	Non-functional Requirement	16
		3.4.3	Other Requirements	17
			3.4.3.1 Software Requirement	17
			3.4.3.1 Hardware Requirement	18
	3.5	Concl	usion	18

Ζ	4.1	Introduction	19
2	4.2	System Architecture Design	20
2	4.3	Database Design	20
		4.3.1 Conceptual Design	20
		4.3.2 Logical Design	22
		4.3.3 Physical Design	22
		4.3.3.1 Database Definition Language (DDL)	22
2	1.4	Graphical User Interface (GUI) Design	23
ALAYS	4.5	Conclusion	23
KUN	Mer		
CHAPTER V	[MPL]	EMENTATION	
AINO	5.1	Introduction	24
5 Malus	5.2	Software Development Environment Setup	24
	-	5.2.1 Database Environment Setup	25
UNIVERSI	ТІ ТЕ	5.2.2 System Environment Setup	25
4	5.3	Database Implementation	25
4	5.4	Conclusion	25

CHAPTER VI TESTING

6.1	Introd	luction	26
6.2	Test P	Plan	26
	6.2.1	Test Organization	27
	6.2.2	Test Environment	27
	6.2.3	Test Schedule	28

6.3	Test Strategy	28
	6.3.1 Classes of tests	28
6.4	Test Design	29
	6.4.1 Test Description	29
	6.4.2 Test Data	31
6.5	Test Result and Analysis	32
6.6	Conclusion	33

CHAPTER VII CONCLUSION



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA REFERENCES

37

ATTACHMENTS	38
Appendix A: Flow Chart	38
Appendix B: Data Flow Diagram	45
Appendix C: Data Dictionary	48
Appendix D: Creating Syntax	53
Appendix E: Graphical User Interface (GUI)	96
Appendix F: Installation/Connection of Oracle SQL Developer with Oracle	101
Appendix G: Connection of Eclipse with Oracle	104

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

TABLE

2.1 Project Schedule and Milestones 11 17 3.1 Non-functional Requirement of iBQ System 4.1 Data Dictionary Table Teacher 48 4.2 Data Dictionary Table Level_Quest 48 4.3 Data Dictionary Table Subject 49 4.4 Data Dictionary Table Form 49 4.5 Data Dictionary Table Upload_Obj 49 50 4.6 Data Dictionary Table Subject_Form 4.7 Data Dictionary Table PhotoUser 50 4.8 Data Dictionary Table Chapter 50 4.9 Data Dictionary Table Sub_Topic 51 4.10 Data Dictionary Table Question_Obj 51 Data Dictionary Table Obj Answer 51 4.11 SIA ME Data Dictionary Table Obj_Diagram 4.12 52 6.1 **Environment Setup Specification** 27 6.2 **Test Schedule** 28 6.3 Login Module 29 6.4 Add Question Module 30 6.5 Test Data for Login 31 6.6 Test Data for Add Question 31 6.7 32 Test Result and Analysis for Login 6.8 Test Result and Analysis for Add New Question 32

PAGE

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGUR	E TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Agile Software Development (ASD) Model Phases	7
2.2	Database Life Cycle (DBLC) Phases	8
2.3	Gantt Chart (Project Schedule)	12
2.4	Gantt Chart (Milestones)	13
3.1	Context Diagram of iBQ System	16
3.2	Flow Chart of Login	38
3.3	Flow Chart of Main Menu	39
3.4	Flow Chart of Question	40
3.5	Flow Chart of View Question	41
3.6	Flow Chart of Add Question	41
3.7	Flow Chart of Edit Question	42
3.8	Flow Chart of Delete Question	42
3.9	Flow Chart of Search Question	43
3.10	UNIVFlow Chart of Ranking AL MALAYSIA MELAKA	43
3.11	Flow Chart of Exam	44
3.12	Flow Chart of Profile	44
3.13	Data Flow Diagram Level 0	45
3.14	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 for Question	46
3.15	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 for Ranking	46
3.16	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 for Exam	46
3.17	Data Flow Diagram Level 1 for Profile	47
4.1	Three-tier Architecture	20
4.2	Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD) of iBQ System	21
4.3	GUI for Home Page	96
4.4	GUI for Login Error Handling	97

4.5	GUI for Main Menu Page	97
4.6	GUI for Add Question Page	98
4.7	GUI for Ranking Page	98
4.8	GUI for Exam Page	99
4.9	GUI for Online Exam Page	99
4.10	GUI for Exam Result Page	101



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS



LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT	TITLE
Appendix A	Flow Chart
Appendix B	Data Flow Diagram
Appendix C	Data Dictionary
Appendix D	Creating Syntax
Appendix E	Graphical User Interface (GUI)
Appendix F	Installation and Connection of Oracle SQL Developer with Oracle
Appendix G	Connection of Eclipse with Oracle
مليسيا ملاك	اونيۈم,سيتي تيكنيكل
UNIVERSITI TE	EKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION



i-Bank Questions (iBQ) is an online system that provide a platform for teachers and non-teachers to upload their questions to the cloud storage so that a worldwide able to refer and use it. This iBQ system coverage primary and secondary school. All teachers and non-teachers are able to forward their speciality in making a good questions and the worldwide will acknowledge them regarding to their questions. It is such a waste if a good questions or a good question makers are not shared or forward themselves to the worldwide. With their speciality in making a good question, these will soaring towards brilliant person of the next generation.

In order to make this iBQ system more interesting and to attract them making and making a good question, the iBQ system will automatically reward the uploader based on number of question upload for each uploader and their name will be list in a special place, likes hall-of-fame, so that whole user will recognise the question maker of the most question upload. Besides, this iBQ system also provide search utility to ease the uploader and users on searching the specific question for upload and search purpose, either based on primary or secondary school or based on year of study or topic or subtopic or level of difficulty. Lastly, this iBQ system also includes an online examination with automarking exam function so that the result will be shown at the end of examination.

1.2 Problem Statements

questions.

There are four problems that can be handled by iBQ system. The problems are such as:

i. No platform for teachers and non-teachers to upload their questions so that a worldwide can use it.

Teachers from different schools or places need a lot and multiple kind of questions in order for giving their students exercises with all type of

20

ii. Takes time to know which uploader are the highest number of question upload.

In order to reward the uploader, each questions must be count correctly so that the reward is giving to the right uploader.

iii. Takes time to search specific question.

Sometimes, not all questions are needed. Only the questions that meet the needed requirements are needed.

iv. Takes time to get result of examination.

Checking answer sheets takes time but the examination candidates curious to know their result immediately.

1.3 Objectives

The main objectives in this iBQ system are:

- i. To develop a platform for teachers and non-teachers uploading objective questions together with schema.
- **ii.** To investigate which uploader are the highest number of question upload and automatically awarding them.
- **iii.** To ease the user searching the specific questions.



The scope of iBQ system divided into two categories which are user scope and system scope. User scope is defined who will involve in the iBQ system and system scope is defined what kind of module involves in the iBQ system.

1.4.1 User Scope

The user that will use this iBQ system is Teacher only.

i. Teacher

Teacher have all authority, such as view, add, edit, search and delete towards their questions. Teacher only can view and search other teachers' questions. Teacher can view their profile and uploaders ranking. Teacher also can take examination.

1.4.2 System Scope

The iBQ system scope is based on system modules.

i. Managing the question

This module is for view, add, edit, search and delete questions.



1.5 **Project Significance**

iBQ system is a web based system provides multi-platform viewport which is can be open the system from all devices as long as users open with web browser by google chrome. This iBQ system will provide a platform for uploading questions. As a result, all teachers from worldwide can use and share any questions, that have in this iBQ system. Besides, there will be no mistake in rewarding the uploader. From search utility, any users able to search specific questions. Lastly, the examination candidates able to get their result immediately with no mistake in checking answer sheet.

1.6 Expected Output

The iBQ system must be fulfil all the objectives which are develop a platform for teachers and non-teachers uploading objective questions together with schema, investigate which uploader are the highest number of question upload and automatically awarding them, ease the user searching the specific questions and produce the result of examination automatically. Besides, the iBQ system must also be easy to use and easy to understand by the user.

1.7 ConclusionSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

As a conclusion, this chapter covers the initial analysis part of developing iBQ system, which have project background, problem statements, objectives, user scope, system scope, project significance and expected output.

Chapter II will explains about project methodology and planning of the iBQ system. Next chapter will including project schedule and milestones of this iBQ system.

CHAPTER II

PROJECT METHODOLOGY AND PLANNING



Methodology or in software engineering it is called, software development methodology is viewed as a general framework of phases or activities that is used to structure, plan and control the process of developing a system. iBQ system is used Agile Software Development (ASD) model as a methodology approach on Database Life Cycle (DBLC) in order to develop the system. This is because it able to minimize the risk of failure of the system. In addition, each of it phase always will integrate with the current system and test in order to make sure it is able to synchronize, before continuing developing next step. Generally, there are six stages in agile software development model which are Planning, Analysis, Design, Implementation, Testing and Maintenance. Figure 2.1 shows the ASD model phases.



ASD model and DBLC are related to successfully develop the iBQ system. DBLC also have it phase. There are six phases in DBLC which are database initial study, database design, implementation and loading, testing and evaluation, operation and maintenance and evaluation. Figure 2.2 shows the DBLC phases.